
1

Force Blower Illustrated Parts List

Models
F902H
F1002V
F1002SPV
F1302H
F1302SPH
F1402V
F1402SPV
F1802V
F1802SPV

Billy Goat F9-18 Force Blower
Illustrated Parts List (IPL) 

440314
Revision J



2

Table of Contents
Nozzle Control Assembly

Wheel Assembly (Push Models)

Wheel Assembly 1 (Self-Propelled Models)

Wheel Assembly 2 (Self-Propelled Models)

Handle Assembly 1 (Push Models) 

Handle Assembly 2 (Push Models) 

Handle Assembly 3 (Self-Propelled Models)

Throttle Assembly  

Housing Assembly 1 (F9-14)

Housing Assembly 1 (F18) 

Housing Assembly 2 (F9-14)

Housing Assembly 2 (F18) 

Engine Assembly (F902H)

Engine Assembly (F1002V)

Engine Assembly (F1002SPV)

Engine Assembly (F1302H)

Engine Assembly (F1302SPH)  

Engine Assembly (F1402V)

Engine Assembly (F1402SPV)

Engine Assembly 1 (F1802V) 

Engine Assembly 1 (F1802SPV) 

Engine Assembly 2 (F18)

Labels (All Units with Exceptions Noted)

Labels (Push Units Only)

Labels (Self-Propelled Units Only) 

3

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

19

20

21

22

24

26

28

30

32

34

36

38

40

42

43

44



3

2

1

65

3

4

Nozzle Control 

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

1 440121 DIVERTER REMOTE ADAPTER 1
2 440122 ADAPTOR MOUNT WA 1
3 440124 PIN CLEVIS 1/4" X .75" 1
4 440130 SPRING EXTENSION .468 X 5.25 1
5 440193 PIN CLIP HITCH 0.051 X 3/4" 1
6 8142004 NUT LOCK 1/4- 20 2 WAY 1

All Models



4

Wheel Assembly (Push Models)
F902H
F1002V
F1302H
F1402V
F1802V

3
5

1 4

9 8

10

2
7

9

6



5

Wheel Assembly (Push Models)
F902H
F1002V
F1302H
F1402V
F1802V

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

1 400295 WHEEL ASSY PNEUMATIC 1
2 440054 WHEEL & TIRE 13" X 5" PNEUMATIC 2
3 440220 SPACER AXLE FRONT 1
4 440221 SPACER RH WHEEL FRONT 1
5 440224 SPACER LH WHEEL FRONT 1
6 5108817 PLUG TUBE INSERT 1.25" O.D. 2
7 8041240 SCREWCAP 1/2"-13 X 9 1/2" HCS ZP 1
8 8161044 NUT LOCK 1/2"-13 NYLON INSERT 1
9 8172011 WASHER 1/2" SAE Z/P 2
10 850230 RING RETAINING "E" 3/4" 2



6

Wheel Assembly 1 (Self-Propelled Models)
F1002SPV
F1302SPH
F1402SPV
F1802SPV

12
10

24
29

2

11

29
27

19
309

8

31 3 15 7
1

32
21

17 33
35

34

13
18

31

9
4



7

Wheel Assembly 1 (Self-Propelled Models)
F1002SPV
F1302SPH
F1402SPV
F1802SPV

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

1 350146 RING RETAINING 1/2" 2
2 400295 WHEEL ASSY PNEUMATIC 1
3 440206 GUARD CHAIN FORCE WA LH 1
4 440207 GUARD CHAIN FORCE WA RH 1
7 440217 CHAIN #43 X 44 PITCHES 2
8 440218 SPROCKET 32T #43 1.594" BORE 2
9 440219 WHEEL & TIRE 13" X 5" PNEU SPROCKET 2
10 440220 SPACER AXLE FRONT 1
11 440221 SPACER RH WHEEL FRONT 1
12 440224 SPACER LH WHEEL FRONT 1
13 440225 SPACER REAR WHEEL SP 2
15 440274 NUT 5/16-24 SER. HEX WSHR FLNG 8
17 510180 KEY WOODRUFF 1/8" X 1/2" 2
18 5105957 WSHR-STL, FLT .750"X1.250" X .075" MAB Z 2
19 5108817 PLUG TUBE INSERT 1.25" O.D. 2
21 8024021 BOLT CARRIAGE 1/4" X 3/4" 4
24 8041240 SCREWCAP 1/2"-13 X 9 1/2" HCS ZP 1
27 8161044 NUT LOCK 1/2"-13 NYLON INSERT 1
29 8172011 WASHER 1/2" SAE Z/P 3
30 850230 RING RETAINING "E" 3/4" 2
31 890359 SCREW SELF TAP 1/4"-20 X 5/8" HWH TYPE F 4
32 891022 SPROCKET 8 TOOTH 41B8 2
33 891025-S BEARING 1/2” PRESSED STEEL HOUSING 2
34 900230 WASHER 1/2" FLAT KD WHEEL MTG 2
35 900455 NUT WHIZ 1/4"-20 WASH FACE 4



8

Wheel Assembly 2 (Self-Propelled Models)
F1002SPV
F1302SPH
F1402SPV
F1802SPV

25
16

14
29

5

23
6

28
28 20

22

26



9

Wheel Assembly 2 (Self-Propelled Models)
F1002SPV
F1302SPH
F1402SPV
F1802SPV

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

5 440215 BELT FORCE SP 1
6 440216 TRANS SINGLE SPEED W/CLUTCH GENERAL 1
14 440228 TUBE SPACER 0.625" OD X 0.357" LONG 1
16 510137 PULLEY V IDLER 2.5 1
20 610429 SPRING LEVER GZ 1
22 8024062 BOLT CARRIAGE 3/8"-16 X 2" ZP 1
23 8024161 BOLT CARRIAGE 3/8-16 X 5" ZP 1
25 8160003 NUT LOCK 3/8"-16 HEX 1
26 8161042 NUT LOCK 3/8-16 LT WT THIN ZP 1
28 8172009 WASHER 3/8"SAE 13/32"X13/16"X1/16" 2
29 8172011 WASHER 1/2" SAE Z/P 1



10

Handle Assembly 1 (F9-18)
F902H
F1002V
F1002SPV
F1302H
F1302SPH
F1402V
F1402SPV
F1802V
F1802SPV

11
17

19

24

28

16

28 22
26

29

28

27 2

23

3



11

Handle Assembly 1 (F9-18)

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

2 440034 HANDLE LOWER 1

3 440035-S PUSH UNITS ONLY 
UPPER HANDLE ASSY SERVICE

1

440601 SELF-PROPELLED UNITS ONLY
UPPER HANDLE ASSY SP - SERVICE

1

11 440124 SELF-PROPELLED UNITS ONLY 
PIN CLEVIS 1/4" X .75"

1

16 440146 GRIP 1-1/4" ID X 9.5" LONG 2

17 440193 SELF-PROPELLED UNITS ONLY 
PIN CLIP HITCH 0.051 X 3/4"

1

19 440243 SELF-PROPELLED UNITS ONLY 
CABLE CLUTCH FORCE SP

1

22 440280 EYEBOLT, PIGTAIL 5/16"-18 X 1 1/4" 1

23 8024062 BOLT CARRIAGE 3/8"-16 X 2" ZP 4

24 8041032 SCREWCAP 5/16"-18X2" HCS ZP 1

26 8160002 NUT LOCK 5/16"-18 HEX Z/P 2

27 8160003 NUT LOCK 3/8"-16 HEX 4

28 8171003 WASHER 5/16" FLATWASHER Z/P 6

29 8172009 WASHER 3/8"SAE 13/32"X13/16"X1/16" 2

F902H
F1002V
F1002SPV
F1302H
F1302SPH
F1402V
F1402SPV
F1802V
F1802SPV



12

Handle Assembly 2 (F9-18)

14

45
6 11

121
13

9
10

8

7

F902H
F1002V
F1002SPV
F1302H
F1302SPH
F1402V
F1402SPV
F1802V
F1802SPV



13

Handle Assembly 2 (F9-18)

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

1 430327 RING RETAINING 5/16" 1
4 440114 SADDLE UPPER DIVERTER 1
5 440115 SADDLE LOWER DIVERTER 1
6 440116 PLATE LOCK DIVERTER 1
7 440117 CABLE DIVERTER 1
8 440118 PIN LATCH DIVERTER 1
9 440119 LEVER DIVERTER 1
10 440123 PIN PIVOT DIVERTER CONTROL 1
11 440125 RING RETAINING 3/16" E-CLIP 1
12 440126 SCREW PLASTITE #6-19 X 5/8" HWH ZP 1
13 440129 SPRING COMPRESSION 0.281 X 0.88 1
14 440132 SCREW PLASTITE #10-14 X 1" HWH ZP 2

F902H
F1002V
F1002SPV
F1302H
F1302SPH
F1402V
F1402SPV
F1802V
F1802SPV



14

Handle Assembly 3 (Self-Propelled Models)
F1002SPV
F1302SPH
F1402SPV
F1802SPV

18

21 29
20

26

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

18 440242 GRIP CLUTCH CONTROL FSP 1

20 440245 BRACKET CLUTCH CONTROL 1

21 440277 ARM, CLUTCH CONTROL WA 1

26 8160002 NUT LOCK 5/16"-18 HEX Z/P 3

29 8172009 WASHER 3/8"SAE 13/32"X13/16"X1/16" 1



15

Throttle Assembly
F902H
F1302H
F1302SPH
F1402V
F1402SPV
F1802V
F1802SPV

19

23

3

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

3 440014 CABLE THROTTLE BLOWER 1
19 8122064 SCREW SELFTAP #10-24 X 3/8"ZP 2
23 80131986 LEVER, THROTTLE CONTROL 1



16

Housing Assembly 1 (F9-14)
F902H
F1002V
F1002SPV
F1302H
F1302SPH
F1402V
F1402SPV

6

1
2

5 4
10

12
14

11

716

14



17

Housing Assembly 1 (F9-14)
F902H
F1002V
F1002SPV 
F1302H
F1302SPH
F1402V
F1402SPV

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

1 440023 HOUSING FRONT MOLDED 1

2 440024 HOUSING BACK MOLDED 1

4 440046-S F9 & F10 Models DIRECTOR CONE 4" W/LABEL 1

440044-S F13 & F14 Models DIRECTOR CONE 5" W/LABEL 1

5 440057 ROD HAND STOP 1

6 440067-1 GRILL FRONT BLOWER BLACK 1

7 440075 WASHER W/BOLT WA 1

10 610308-P WASHER 2.25 OD X .515 ID X .134 ZP 1

11 8041008 SCREWCAP 1/4"-20X1 1/2" HCS ZP 11

12 811230 KNOB 3/8-18, SOLID HUB 1

14 8161042 NUT LOCK 3/8-16 LT WT THIN ZP 1

16 900455 NUT WHIZ 1/4"-20 WASH FACE 11



18

Housing Assembly 1 (F18)
F1802V
F1802SPV

6

1

2 3

5
8

11
13

10

4

16

12 14

9



19

Housing Assembly 1 (F18)
F1802V
F1802SPV

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

1 440023 HOUSING FRONT MOLDED 1

2 440024 HOUSING BACK MOLDED 1

3 440057 ROD HAND STOP 1

4 440075 WASHER W/BOLT WA 1

5 440170-S DIRECTOR CONE 6" W/LABEL 1

6 440171-PAINT GRILL WIRE FORCE - BLACK 1

8 610308-P WASHER 2.25 OD X .515 ID X .134 ZP 1

9 8041006 SCREWCAP 1/4"-20 X 1" HCS ZP 5

10 8041008 SCREWCAP 1/4"-20X1 1/2" HCS ZP 11

11 811230 KNOB 3/8-18, SOLID HUB 1

12 8160001 NUT LOCK 1/4"-20 HEX Z/P 5

13 8161042 NUT LOCK 3/8-16 LT WT THIN ZP 1

14 8171002 WASHER 1/4" FLAT Z/P 5

16 900455 NUT WHIZ 1/4"-20 WASH FACE 11



20

Housing Assembly 2
F902H
F1002V
F1002SPV
F1302H 
F1302SPH
F1402V
F1402SPV

8

15 3

13

9
15

17

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

3 440045-4 F9-10 DIVERTER FRONT 4" 1

440045-5 F13-14 DIVERTER FRONT 5" 1

8 440212 BRACKET DIVERTER FORCE 1

9 440240 BRACKET EXHAUST FRONT 1

13 8122082 SCREW SM 1/4"X3/4" TYPE A HX WF 2

15 840082 SCREW PLASTITE 1/4-10 X 3/4 HWH ZP 6

17 440210 SELF-PROPELLED UNITS ONLY GUARD BELT LOWER 
FSP

2



21

Housing Assembly 2
F1802V
F1802SPV

7

15

15

17

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

7 440212 BRACKET DIVERTER FORCE 1

15 840082 SCREW PLASTITE 1/4-10 X 3/4 HWH ZP 6

17 440210 F1802SPV ONLY GUARD BELT LOWER FSP 2



22

Engine Assembly 	
F902H

18
4

5
14

17

6
8

9

11
10

1

12

8
2

16 15

13 16
7



23

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

1 REF ENGINE 9 HP HONDA GX270UT2X QA2 1

2 440009 SPACER RING ENGINE 1

4 440176 WASHER 1.5 OD X 0.453 ID X 0.5 1

5 440235 IMPELLER ASSY FORCE 1

6 440285 SCREWCAP 7/16"- 20 X 2 3/4" GR. 8 W/PATCH 1

7 440320 BASE ENGINE WA PUSH 1

8 440330 PLATE, HOUSING REINFORCEMENT 2

9 5025716 KEY 1/4" SQ X 2.25" 1

10 80125900 SCREW SELFTAP M5-0.8 X 12mm HWH ZP 1

11 80125904 WA, MUFFLER GUARD GX270 - 3 FACE 1

12 80126606 SHCS, M5 X 0.8 X 30mm BLK OX 2

13 8041031 SCREWCAP 5/16"-18X1 3/4" HCS ZP 4

14 8041052 SCREWCAP 3/8" - 16 X 1/2" HCS ZP 4

15 8160002 NUT LOCK 5/16"-18 HEX Z/P 4

16 8171003 WASHER 5/16" FLATWASHER Z/P 8

17 8177012 WASHER LOCK 3/8" S/T MED 4

18 8177013 WASHER LOCK 7/16" S/T MED 1

Engine Assembly 	
F902H



24

Engine Assembly 	
F1002V

15
3

4
11

14

4
7

9

8

7
1

13 10

12
13

62



25

Engine Assembly 	
F1002V

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

1 440009 SPACER RING ENGINE 1

2 440148 SPACER PLATE WELDMENT 1

3 440176 WASHER 1.5 OD X 0.453 ID X 0.5 1

4 440235 IMPELLER ASSY FORCE 1

5 440285 SCREWCAP 7/16"- 20 X 2 3/4" GR. 8 W/PATCH 1

6 440320 BASE ENGINE WA FSP 1

7 440330 PLATE, HOUSING REINFORCEMENT 2

8 REF ENGINE HONDA 10PH VANGUARD 1

9 5025716 KEY 1/4" SQ X 2.25" 1

10 8041034 SCREWCAP 5/16"-18X2 1/2" HCS ZP 4

11 8041051 SCREWCAP 3/8"-16X1 1/4" HCS ZP 4

12 8160002 NUT LOCK 5/16"-18 HEX Z/P 4

13 8171003 WASHER 5/16" FLATWASHER Z/P 8

14 8172009 WASHER 3/8"SAE 13/32"X13/16"X1/16" 4

15 8177013 WASHER LOCK 7/16" S/T MED 1



26

Engine Assembly 	
F1002SPV

16
5

8
13

1

3
10

17

11

4
6

15 12

14
15

92

7



27

Engine Assembly 	
F1002SPV

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

1 382202 WSHR-STL, FLT, .406" X .875" X .125" ZP 4

2 440148 SPACER PLATE WELDMENT 1

3 440150 SCREWCAP 7/16-20 X 3 1/2 GR. 8 W/ PATCH 1

4 440174 PLATE ENGINE SPACER 1

5 440176 WASHER 1.5 OD X 0.453 ID X 0.5 1

6 440209 GUARD BELT UPPER FSP 1

7 440213 SPACER HUB 1" ID X 1.25" W/PULLEY 1

8 440235 IMPELLER ASSY FORCE 1

9 440244 BASE ENGINE WA FSP 1

10 440330 PLATE, HOUSING REINFORCEMENT 1

11 REF ENGINE HONDA 10PH VANGUARD 1

12 8041034 SCREWCAP 5/16"-18X2 1/2" HCS ZP 4

13 8041054 SCREWCAP 3/8"-16X2" HCS ZP 4

14 8160002 NUT LOCK 5/16"-18 HEX Z/P 4

15 8171003 WASHER 5/16" FLATWASHER Z/P 8

16 8177013 WASHER LOCK 7/16" S/T MED 1

17 9201128 KEY 1/4" SQ X 3 1/4" 1



28

Engine Assembly 	
F1302H

17
4

5
14

17

9
7

8

11
10

1

12

7
2

16 15

13 16
6



29

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

1 REF ENGINE 13 HP HONDA GX390UT2X QA2 1

2 440009 SPACER RING ENGINE 1

4 440176 WASHER 1.5 OD X 0.453 ID X 0.5 1

5 440235 IMPELLER ASSY FORCE 1

6 440320 BASE ENGINE WA PUSH 1

7 440330 PLATE, HOUSING REINFORCEMENT 2

8 5025716 KEY 1/4" SQ X 2.25" 1

9 790167 SCREWCAP 3/8"-24 X 2 3/4"GR.8 1

10 80125900 SCREW SELFTAP M5-0.8 X 12mm HWH ZP 1

11 80125906 WA, MUFFLER GUARD GX390 - 3 FACE 1

12 80126606 SHCS, M5 X 0.8 X 30mm BLK OX 2

13 8041031 SCREWCAP 5/16"-18X1 3/4" HCS ZP 4

14 8041052 SCREWCAP 3/8" - 16 X 1/2" HCS ZP 4

15 8160002 NUT LOCK 5/16"-18 HEX Z/P 4

16 8171003 WASHER 5/16" FLATWASHER Z/P 8

17 8177012 WASHER LOCK 3/8" S/T MED 5

Engine Assembly 	
F1302H



30

Engine Assembly 	
F1302SPH

18
5

8
15

18

3
10

19

12
11

1

13

4
6

17 16

14 17
9

7



31

Engine Assembly 	
F1302SPH

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

1 REF ENGINE 13 HP HONDA GX390UT2X QA2 1

3 440151 SCREWCAP 3/8"-24 X 3 1/2" GR.8 W/ PATCH 1

4 440174 PLATE ENGINE SPACER 1

5 440176 WASHER 1.5 OD X 0.453 ID X 0.5 1

6 440209 GUARD BELT UPPER FSP 1

7 440213 SPACER HUB 1" ID X 1.25" W/PULLEY 1

8 440235 IMPELLER ASSY FORCE 1

9 440244 BASE ENGINE WA FSP 1

10 440330 PLATE, HOUSING REINFORCEMENT 1

11 80125900 SCREW SELFTAP M5-0.8 X 12mm HWH ZP 1

12 80125906 WA, MUFFLER GUARD GX390 - 3 FACE 1

13 80126606 SHCS, M5 X 0.8 X 30mm BLK OX 1

14 8041031 SCREWCAP 5/16"-18X1 3/4" HCS ZP 4

15 8041054 SCREWCAP 3/8"-16X2" HCS ZP 4

16 8160002 NUT LOCK 5/16"-18 HEX Z/P 4

17 8171003 WASHER 5/16" FLATWASHER Z/P 8

18 8177012 WASHER LOCK 3/8" S/T MED 5

19 9201128 KEY 1/4" SQ X 3 1/4" 1



32

Engine Assembly 	
F1402V

15
3

4
11

14

5
7

9

8

7
1

13 12

10 13
6



33

Engine Assembly 	
F1402V

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

1 440009 SPACER RING ENGINE 1

3 440176 WASHER 1.5 OD X 0.453 ID X 0.5 1

4 440235 IMPELLER ASSY FORCE 1

5 440285 SCREWCAP 7/16"- 20 X 2 3/4" GR. 8 W/PATCH 1

6 440320 BASE ENGINE WA PUSH 1

7 440330 PLATE, HOUSING REINFORCEMENT 2

8 REF ENGINE, VANGUARD 400 1

9 5025716 KEY 1/4" SQ X 2.25" 1

10 8041031 SCREWCAP 5/16"-18X1 3/4" HCS ZP 4

11 8041052 SCREWCAP 3/8" - 16 X 1/2" HCS ZP 4

12 8160002 NUT LOCK 5/16"-18 HEX Z/P 4

13 8171003 WASHER 5/16" FLATWASHER Z/P 8

14 8177012 WASHER LOCK 3/8" S/T MED 4

15 8177013 WASHER LOCK 7/16" S/T MED 1



34

Engine Assembly 	
F1402SPV

16
4

7
12

15

2
9

17

10

3
5

14 13

11 14
8

6



35

Engine Assembly 	
F1402SPV

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

2 440285 SCREWCAP 7/16"- 20 X 2 3/4" GR. 8 W/PATCH 1

3 440174 PLATE ENGINE SPACER 1

4 440176 WASHER 1.5 OD X 0.453 ID X 0.5 1

5 440209 GUARD BELT UPPER FSP 1

6 440213 SPACER HUB 1" ID X 1.25" W/PULLEY 1

7 440235 IMPELLER ASSY FORCE 1

8 440244 BASE ENGINE WA FSP 1

9 440330 PLATE, HOUSING REINFORCEMENT 1

10 REF ENGINE, VANGUARD 400, 49ST 1

11 8041031 SCREWCAP 5/16"-18X1 3/4" HCS ZP 4

12 8041052 SCREWCAP 3/8" - 16 X 1/2" HCS ZP 4

13 8160002 NUT LOCK 5/16"-18 HEX Z/P 4

14 8171003 WASHER 5/16" FLATWASHER Z/P 8

15 8177012 WASHER LOCK 3/8" S/T MED 4

16 8177013 WASHER LOCK 7/16" S/T MED 1

17 5025716 KEY 1/4" SQ X 2.25" 1



36

Engine Assembly 1	
F1802V

28

5
12

28

8
7

32

332

6 27

10

3

27

27

34

26
26

11 27



37

Engine Assembly 1	
F1802V

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

2 440174 PLATE ENGINE SPACER 1

3 440176 WASHER 1.5 OD X 0.453 ID X 0.5 1

4 440178 CABLE THROTTLE BLOWER FORCE 18 HP 1

5 440235 IMPELLER ASSY FORCE 1

6 440320 BASE ENGINE WA PUSH 1

7 440330 PLATE, HOUSING REINFORCEMENT 1

8 5108845 SCR-CAP, .375"-24 X 4.00" G8 W/ PATCH 1

10 8041031 SCREWCAP 5/16"-18X1 3/4" HCS ZP 2

11 8041032 SCREWCAP 5/16"-18X2" HCS ZP 2

12 8041054 SCREWCAP 3/8"-16X2" HCS ZP 4

26 8160002 NUT LOCK 5/16"-18 HEX Z/P 4

27 8171003 WASHER 5/16" FLATWASHER Z/P 8

28 8177012 WASHER LOCK 3/8" S/T MED 5

32 9201130 KEY 1/4" SQ X 3 3/4 1

33 813207 SPCR-STL, LC 1.002"X2.00"X.890" U LG CFR 1

34 830113 SPACER ENGINE 5



38

Engine Assembly 1	
F1802SPV

28

5
12

28

8
7

32

2
33

6 27

10

3

27

27

34

26
26

11 27



39

Engine Assembly 1
F1802SPV

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

2 440174 PLATE ENGINE SPACER 1

3 440176 WASHER 1.5 OD X 0.453 ID X 0.5 1

5 440235 IMPELLER ASSY FORCE 1

6 440320 BASE ENGINE WA PUSH 1

7 440330 PLATE, HOUSING REINFORCEMENT 1

8 5108845 SCR-CAP, .375"-24 X 4.00" G8 W/ PATCH 1

10 8041031 SCREWCAP 5/16"-18X1 3/4" HCS ZP 1

11 8041032 SCREWCAP 5/16"-18X2" HCS ZP 1

12 8041054 SCREWCAP 3/8"-16X2" HCS ZP 4

26 8160002 NUT LOCK 5/16"-18 HEX Z/P 4

27 8171003 WASHER 5/16" FLATWASHER Z/P 8

28 8177012 WASHER LOCK 3/8" S/T MED 5

32 9201130 KEY 1/4" SQ X 3 3/4 1

33 440209 GUARD BELT UPPER FSP 1

34 440214 SPACER HUB 1" ID X 1.25" W/PULLEY FSP18 1



40

Engine Assembly 2	
F1802V
F1802SPV

14
35

22
17

16
9

15
30

24
29 13

31 19 21
20

25
18 23

1



41

Engine Assembly 2	
F1802V
F1802SPV

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

1 430208 SCREW SM 1/4" X 3/4" DRILL PT. 2

9 8024043 BOLT CARRIAGE 5/16"-18 X 1 3/4" ZP 1

13 8122066 SCREW SM #10 X 1" TYPE A, SLOT HWH 4

14 REF ENGINE 18 HP VANGUARD W/O MANIFOLD 1

15 812240-1 MUFFLER 18 HP VN 1

16 812240-2 MUFFLER HEAT SHIELD VN 1

17 812240-3 MUFFLER MOUNT BRACKET VN 1

18 812240-4 MUFFLER CLAMP VN 1

19 812240-5 WASHER M6 FLAT Z 1

20 812240-6 SCREWCAP M6 X 16 ZP 1

21 812240-7 WASHER LOCK M6 ZP 1

22 812243 GUARD MANIFOLD DL18 1

23 812381 BOLT 1/4-20 X 1/2 SER FLANGE 2

24 812410 GUARD, MUFFLER DL18 SW 1

25 8142002 NUT 5/16"-18 FIN HEX Z/P 1

29 8181007 WASHER LOCK 1/4" EXTERNAL TOOTH 4

30 850198 SPACER CONTROL LIFT 4



42

Labels (All Units w/Exceptions Noted)

WARNING
Cancer and Reproductive Harm

www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

440332

5110550 A
80

13
37

71
 A

80
13

37
78

 A

i

1 2 3

4 5

6

7

9

8



43

Labels (All Units w/Exceptions Noted in Description)

Labels (Push Units Only)

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

1 100443 LABEL, P65 WARNING - MACHINE 1
2 100251 LABEL ROUND TEXT-TO-MANUAL 1
3 440194 LABEL HOUSING WARRANTY 1
4 80133770 DECAL, WARNING AMPUTATION HAZARD 1
5 5110550 DECAL, WARNING, THROWN OBJECTS HAZARD 1
6 80133771 DECAL, WARNING WEAR PPE 1
7 80133778 EU UNITS ONLY

DECAL, WARN, TRAIN, LOOK BEHIND, SLOPES
1

8 440332 FORCE AIM AND SHOOT LABEL 1
9 810656 F9, F13, F14, & F18 UNITS ONLY 

LABEL THROTTLE CONTROL
1

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

10 100443 LABEL FORCE GEN II 1

10



44

Labels (Self-Propelled Units Only)

50
01

76

5110549 A

5H
80133779 A

I.D. Part Number. Description QTY

11 5110549 DECAL, WARNING, DISMEMBERMENT HAZZARD 2
12 80133779 DECAL, CHAIN OIL 2
13 440269 LABEL FORCE GEN II SP 1
14 500176 LABEL CLUTCH DRIVE 1

14

11 12

13



Notes



Notes



Notes



45


